TO FEMALE Q0. ON S0L TANK
THREU 8103 [#26] —,

T FUMP OUT™

TO FALTER M SO0 TANK
THRL B84 [#80)

= TO WA TANK

™
I [ag)

To Order Parts call: 888-226-2724

L5,
b le
(o0}
&_\ O RECALATOR /%_ . — /m.;da/
' 5:;3 RSTOWE— | TR & %m
) ¢ - ON. )
- @
(14) THIRL 160 (#42) opwEvANE |
THEL B1 10 (¥ 1 10
C)]
TEM paRT NO. DESCRIPTION ary. ITEM paRT NO. DESCRIPTION ary. REVISIONS
[ G121 connector, cord lock 2 54 BA&S2 elbow, brass, 50 deg. 3/ mpt x 1 /4 mpt 3 v DESCRIFTION DATE AMPROVED
2 E550 pawer cord, pighail, 307, 12/3, yel 2 55 B246 plug, brass, 3/8° mpt, hex 2 oo CRIGIHAL DRAFT bk JFL
3 H220 fitting. shrain refief, cond 2 55 C33 pump, 450 psi, 115V 1
4 H221 mul, leck, 1727 sheal 2 57 AH184 hose, 36« 14-11F [DAL), fsurge 1
5 H21% cap, ade, 1/ 2 58 AH105 s, 308 1 1710, (DAL T x fow, surge, 1600ps 1
é H251 wheel, 127 2 59 H#22 | knob, thumb screw, for brocket 2
I H254 washear, ade, cul 1/ id 5 &0 H213 washar, 1/48 lock, 5/5 &
B H371 ade, 1,7 x 18-1/7, 5p, breaze 1 &1 H?2 bracket, rear, fb/spy 1
¥ P73 base, speadiler 1 &2 H77D blt, 1/4-20 x 107 semated hax lange, Hinc &
(1] H214 nut, lock, 1/4-20, nylon insert 1] £3 H3s0A Brackef, L 070-03& 2
n H210 weashir, 1747 flal, 55 20 &4 H203 bolt, 1/4-20 x 1-1/4" hix heod 2
12 H342 bolt, 1/4-20x 1" hex heod, 5/s 12 &5 G052 washer, buna 1-1/8" od x 3/16"id &
13 Hééd coster, 5 2 &b H215 rut, heo, 1/4-20 5fs 2
14 H485 harndie, breeie 2 &7 P73z sal tank, speedsber 1
15 H211 wisher, 1/4%d x 1%ad, fal, s/fs 8 [ H212 wosher, 9/1487%d x 1"od, fiat, /s :1
14 H7 &8 bott, 1/4-20 x 3/4° semated hex flange, zine 12 &9 H413 washer, ylon, 9/ 1ékd x 1-1/140d x 031 4
17 H204 scraw, #10-32 x 5/8” hex heod, Zinc 4 0 BlD& nipple, brass, 1/47 x close 2
8 H274 guard, cooling fan, wire 3 7l B adapher, bross, edender, 174" mpl x 1/47 Ipk hex 3
19 cnz fan, cooling, 115V 1 T2 BIO2 ad, bross, 17471 1
0 H343 screw, #10 x 5/8° hex head, zinc 8 73 BIO7 nipple, brass, 1/4'm, hex 1
21 H273 o, kap. #10-32 dnc 4 74 H314 Balt, 1/4-20 % 1-1)2" hiex head, 43 2
2 H256 screw, i 10-32 x 3/47 phil pan head, zine 2 75 H378 bracked, front hinge, sp/io 1
3 H528 brocket, heater mounting, dual 1 T& Bl1%A fither, strainer, 1/ 1
24 HPO3A | healer. aluminum casl, single wiwrap & diilled holes 2 7 B210 bushing, brass, 1/2'mpl < 378" fipt, hex 1
25 AH1085 sl hose, 1747 % 24 1/, (DAL 1 x fiw, 3000psi 1 T8 H99 washer, 11/16% x 1-1/2od x 075, s/s 5
25 BIO3 elbow, brass, #0 deg. 1/ 'mpt x 1/4 ipt 10 b B21& nipple, bross, 378" x close 1
w AH154 hose, 308 x 6" [DAL), [« fsw. surge, 1600ps 1 B0 Bl1B& eftow, brass, 70 dag. 3Empl x 378" fmpt 1
7 ES19 heating rad, 1000w, 115V 2 &1 H490 flcsaat, T, bl shyle 1
s ES74 Thesmostal, 310°F £ 10°F, Manual, 174 2 B2 PT28 eloow, 2 float 1
0 H274 screw, #6 x 3014, phil pon heod, self-fapping 10 83 H297 screw, #8 x 177, hex head, zinc 3
k1l EST3 Thermaostat, 200°, Auta, 1/4° 2 84 P&B2 pipe. pyve, 2 1
32 GOs% exhoust boot, ploskisol 2 85 PB4 adaptor, pve 2, sl x fmi 1
kx} G004 gasket, vacuwm motor 2 B& GO0z gasket, ¥ inlet polyethylena, 3 O 2.35° 1D 1
34 302 vas motor, 3 stage. 115V, tangential 2 &7 HZ25 vahve, drain, 1-1/2° 1
35 H501 vos supporl, 3 stoge. 4-1/14° & &8 HE2S spout, drain, 45 degree 1
3 H27 clamp, hosa, 2-1/74 DLA 3 -2 P733 vac tonk, speedster 1
a7 PHEZS-20 voe hate, T, wine reinfonced 1 w0 AFZE elbow, inkal assembly 1
=1 H544 cuff, & 1 # GOR0 id, vac tank, black, 7 1
3w H201 balt, 1/4-20 % 1/ hex head, zinc 8 2 H304 screw, #8 x 58 phil oval, 55 &
40 H&01 plate, mandold, parallel 1 73 GO&0 gaskel, vac bd, 6.5 id 7.5 o.d | TEMS WO SHOWH:
41 P750 manilold, dual voe, parallel 1 94 Goaa aokel, 7 inke 1 PART NO. DESCRIFTION Qry.
42 B1&0 adapter, brass, 1/2° barb x 3/ fsw, ball end 1 75 P4AS inat, T 2 E530 power cord, est. SU. 12/3 yel £
ESed contrcller, crcuit light I
43 H347 clamp, hose, 5/16-29/32 8 6 E5128 fight, indicator, 125v (ambser) [ =010 fifer, bag, vae Tank T
Fr PHA]S5-28 sod hose, 172 ki 10004 1 97 H37 plate, switch, $p, 4 hole wigouge ] 085 gasket, strip, 354" = 38" X 1/8 2
45 BI7S fiter, cup, indine i 78 ES Eght, red, 250v 2 Hars cult. hess, 1-1/2x 2, crushproot. gray !
Ad PH&15-1.5 sol hosa, 102 ki 100gpsi 1 w7 E515 switch, rockes, 2 position 3
A7 B17Z albow, brass, 70 deg, 1777 barb 1 38 mpt 1 100 ES1& Switch, rocker, 3 position 1
45 B1ID adapter, brass. 1/4° sw barb x /4 Iph, wigasket 2 {11} H3as screw, #10-32 x 172 SHCS, olloy 1
A7 PHEZS-22 sol hose, 1047 koo 150psi 1 o2 H&12 washer, #8 Nal, sfs 3
50 BoF adaopher, brass, 1747 borb x /4 mpt 2 o3 H30BD | gouge, prassure, 2000 P51 1
51 PHE24-25 sol hose, 1447 louri 1 30psi 1 104 Hds | screw, 18-32 x 3/8° SHCS, alloy 2
52 H#02 valve, prime, high pressure 1 105 BI3& elbow, brass, 70 deg. 1047 mpt x 174" mpt 1
L&S C313C reguilator. 450 psi 1

— T PUMP
q;" THRU AHI0S |#58)

UNPACKING THE MACHINE

Before unpacking the machine, inspect all boxes and pallets for signs of shipping damage.
Please be aware that all packages leave Mytee Products in perfect condition. Any equipment or
carton damage caused during shipping is the responsibility of the freight company, and should
be handled by filing a claim with the carrier.

Speedster Extractor

H226 - 450 Drain Elbow

E530 - (2) 12/3 50°
Yellow Safety Cord

H375 - Hose Hanger

SAFETY LABELS

The safety labels
appear on the
machine in the
locations indicated.
Replace labels if they
become damaged or
cannot be read.

A WARNING: Flammable materials can cause an
explosion or fire. Do not use flammable materials in
tank(s). Flammable materials or reactive metals can
cause explosion or fire.

WARNING LABEL- Located on back. Label warns
operator of safe practices of equipment.

SETUP

1. Open lid of solution tank. Fill solution tank with

Recove .
Tank i water or approved cleaning agent.
Vacuum AWARNING: Flammable materials can cause an
. Hose explosion or fire. Do not use flammable solutions or
Solution Connector materials in tank(s).

Tank

FOR SAFETY: When using machine, follow mixing

Mot and handling instructions on chemical containers.
otor

Housing/
Base

Solution
Hose
Connector

ATTENTION: If using powdered cleaning chemicals,
mix prior to adding.

2. Attach solution hose. (Located front of machine.)
NOTE: Make sure the quick disconnects snap
together firmly. As you do this, always inspect
hoses for cracks or fraying. Do not use if hoses are
damaged.

Pressure
Regulator 3. Attach other end of solution hose to wand.

Prime Valve 4. Attach vacuum hose to recovery tank.

PRE-OPERATION 5. Plug machine’s cord into a grounded wall outlet.
1. Vacuum carpet and upholstery and remove
other debris.

2. Perform MACHINE SETUP procedures.

3. Inspect power cord for damage.

properly grounded.

FOR SAFETY: Do not operate machine with the use
of an extension cord.

*alaymMas|d pasuawwod aq [|eys uoljoe [ebaj ou pue eljuiojijed Jo ajels ayj} ul aq jjeys Asijod Ajyueriem siyj o}
pajejas 10 woly Buistie uonoe |eba] Aue jo uonoipsunl aaisnjoxa ay] -sojdiourid sme| Jo s)o1)3u09 0} jJoadsal Jnoylm ‘elu
-104ijeD jO 9je)S 3y} Jo sme| ayy Aq pausanob aq |jleys Aoijod Ajueriem siyj} Jo aduewsopad pue uoONIISUOD ‘AJIpijeA ayl

‘me| a3y} BuijejolA Inoym ajqissod jualxa 3saj|ny ay} o} Aidde o3 paniysuod aq |jeys uiaiay

apew suoIsnjoxa 3y} ‘salpawal Jo UoIsn|oxa Jo suoljeywi| |eba| ate aiayy J1 ‘10 ‘me| Aq palinbai uoneinp wnwiuiw ay}
9ABY 0} PanJIsuod aq ||eys ulalay apew sajjueliem ay} ‘Saljueliem Jo uoljeinp ayj uo suoljejiwi| [eba) ase aiayy i ‘a|dwe
-X9 104 °ME]| JO SPUNOQ dY} UIY}IM dAI}O3H3 }I )ew 0} panijsuod aq |jeys uoiiod 1o uoisinoid jeyy usayj ‘me| Aq pajiwi| aq
0} punojy si Ao1jod Ajueriem pajwi| siyj jo uoniod 1o uoisinoad Aue §| "a|qeasiojua pue pijeA uiewal jjeys suoiuod pue
suoisiaoid Bujurewal ay} uayj ‘ajgeassojuaun aq o} punoj si Aoijod Ajueriem pajiwi| siyy jo uomod Jo uoisinoad Aue j

‘uonpoadsui ybnoioyy

B 10} 19Judd 9JIAISS 10 Jo}nqliisip paziioyine aajA e 10 33} 0} saljdde wie|d ayj ysiym o} 3onpoud ayj apiroid 3snw
Jaseyaind ay} ‘uonippe uj “wie|d ay} BuiAjosal pue Buipusawnoop 10} SUOI}ONIISUl MO||O) pUE dAI993J O} pue Wie|d ay}
9qI0Sap 0} 19JuUdd IIIAIBS 10 10INqUISIP paziioyine a3)A e 1o 93} sjoejuod ‘Jonpoud ay} asn o} Buinuuod oy Joud
pue wie|d Ayuersem ay} Buriaroasip uodn Apdwouid “4aseyoaind jeuiblio ayj ssajun uiaiay Yioy }os saljueliem pajiwij

ay} Jouoy o} uonebijqo ou sey 93jA "painjoejnuew 1o pjos Ajsnoinaid jJonpoud Aue apesbdn o Jyoyal ‘ebueyd o} uoin}
-ebijqo Jnoyym apew ale sabueyos asay) ‘awiy Aue je sjaylew pue sainjoejnuew } sjonpoud uj sabueys ayew Aew aa)Ap

"J19}uUad 9IIAIBS 10 J0INqUISIP paziioyine adjA e 1o adjA uey} Jayjo

auoAue Aq saiedal 1o ‘spied jo uonejjeisul ‘BUIDIAISS J0/pUe ‘9DIAIBS [BJUAI B Ul 9SN ‘S|EDIWAYD 9AISOLI09 10 d|qiredwooul
Jo asn ‘ubisap Jo uoljeldlje ‘asn jewsoude ‘aied 10 asn ul aouabijbau ‘aoueuajuiew Jo yoe| ‘asnge ‘uonejjejsul sadoidwi
‘uonjesijddesiw saosuapiAa jey} 3onpoud Aue ‘Aem Aue ul Jueriem jou saop 93}A\ pUe 10} PIOA dJe Ssaljueliem pajiwi] ||V

‘SARINCNI TVNOS

-43d YO ‘SIDVINVA ALYIdOYUd ‘STDVINVA TVILNINDISNOD HO TVLNIAIONI ANV 304 3719VIT1 39 IILAN TIVHS
AIN3A3 ON NI "a3INdINI YO SSTUXT YIHLIHM ‘TILAN A9 IAVIN ALNVHEVM ANV 43ANN AGINTY JAISNTOXI
JH1 39 TIVHS SA009 IAILIT43A ANV 40 ¥IVdIA 0 LNIWIIV1d3d 40 AQINTY FHL :STOVINVA 40 NOILVLINIT

*10qe| 10

Buiddiys jo 3s09 ay} apn|oaul Jou SIOP }S0O Juswade|day “1eak yyiy ayj ui 9%z} pue “aeak yunoy ayj ui 9,6z ‘4eak paiyj ayjy
ul %06 ‘@seya.ind jo ajep ayj woly Jeak puosas ayj} ui 3sod Juswase|dal Jo 2,6/ ‘@seyoind jo ajep ayj wouy Jeak )siy ay}

ul }s09 jJuawade|dail jo %00} Aed [jIm 9334\ :smojjo} se pajes-oad sBuisnoy papjow-Ajjeuoijejol jo Jusawase|dal Jo }sod
ay} jo abejuaoiad e sjueliem 34| ‘aseysind jo ajep ay) wouy siedk (G) oAl 104 ALNVHEVM AILINIT ¥VYIA-S ONISNOH

*s)s09 Joqej Jo Buiddiys 19A09 jou saop pue Ajuo aiedas 1o Juawase|dal Jo }s0d ay} S1dA09 Ajueriem siy] "Bunadwe)

10 309]63u ‘asnqe Jo aduapIAd Jo ‘@bewep |ea1wayd ‘dn-pjing |e21WaYd ‘abewep Jajem ‘siojow Ysnigq UIOM sey Jajeay 1o
‘103ow winnaeA ‘dwnd ay} ji pioA si pue Ajdde jou saop Ajueriem siyl -aseyaind jeuibiio jo ajep ayj wouy seak (1) auo 1oy
|elajew ul s}0949p pue ‘diysuewiom Ul s}099p ‘S)09)ap Bulinjoejnuew wody 9914 aq ||IM Sid9)eay pue ‘siojow aulysew
Joojy pue wnnaeA ‘sdwnd jey) sjuessem a33AN ALNVIYVM AILINIT ¥VIA-L ¥3LVIH ANV ¥OLOW INNNDOVA dINNd

*$}s09 Joge| 1o Buiddiys
13A09 Jou Sa0op pue Ajuo jJusawade|dal Jo }S0D 3y} SISA0D AJueliem Siy] "UOI}aIISIP 3]|0S S,93)A|\ Ul SWA} JeaM pawaap
s)ied Jayjo Jo ‘sio)sed ‘sjuawala Buneay ‘sqinq ‘sbuli-o ‘spiouajos ‘saysnuq ‘sburieaq ‘sia)yy ‘sped josnseld ‘sjejsow

-19Y} ‘SaYd}IMs ‘SaSOy ‘S|eulwd} |BD1I1}03]d ‘SAIIM ‘SPI0I ‘sselq ‘sjaaym ‘s)ayseb se yons ‘wayj uiejuiew o} sydwape
a)dsap pawnsuod aJe pue awi} jo abessed ayj} 1o abesn Jo }nsal e Se JN0 JeaM YdIym swa)l ale  syed Jeap), "aseyd
-ind |euiBLio jo ajep ay) wouy shep 06 10} sped Jeam e adejdal ||Im 93)AIN ALNVHUVM QILINIT AVA-06 SLYVd ¥VIM

JOILON LNOHLIM FNIL ANV 1V J3LAN A9 NMVUAHLIM ¥0 AIONVHD 39 AVIN ADIT0d ALNVIRIVM

Q3LINIT SIHL "SA009 S33LAN 40 3TVS FHL HLIM NOILOINNOD NI ALITIGVIT ¥3HLO ANV I3LAN ¥0d INNSSVY

Ol NOS¥3d ¥3HLO ANV SIZIYOHLNY YON SINNSSV AFHLIAN F3LAN "SAOO0O FHL 40 NOLLYIITTddV ANV ISN
d3d0¥d FHL ¥Od IT19ISNOdSTY 39 AVM ON NI TTVHS F3LAN J03¥3H 30V4 FHL NO NOILHI-NOS3A IHL ANOA3d
AN3ILX3 HOIHM SIILNVHYVM ON JHV FHIHL 'A1ddNS TTVHS IILAN HOIHM SA00D ANV 40 ‘HALIVIN ¥3HLO ¥O
‘LNIINIONIYLNI ‘SSANIAILONAOYUd ‘ISOd¥Nd ¥V INIILYVd ANV 804 SSIANLIA ‘ALITIGVLINVHONIN ‘ALITVND ‘NOLL
-dI¥0S3A OL SV ‘a3ITdINI YO SSTUAXT ‘ALNVHYVM ON SIAID IILAN ‘NIFYIH HLYOL 13S NVHL ¥IHLO ‘YIAIMOH

*sasn pjoyasnoy 1o Ajiwey

‘leuosuad 1o} papuajul Jou aie pue Ajuo asn |e121awwod Joj ase sjonpoud s,89)A) "Ajuo s1aseyaind jeuibrLio ayj o} ajge
-|IeAe pue pljeA S| pue aseyaind s, awo}snd ay) Jo ajep ay} uo suibaq Ajuerrem pajiwi syl Ayueriem pajywi| iy} yum
13judd 32IAIBS/I0)NqLISIP 33}A|N paziioyine Aue o (,,93}A,,) "ou| S}onpoid 3ajA wouy paseyaind sjonpoid mau sy jo |je
dn s)oeq a10ja13y} pue sidwolsnd s} 0} Joddns jJonpoud pue sjonpouid Ajenb ybiy apinoid o) sioaeapus ouj ‘sjonpoid a3\

ALNVHHVM

FOR SAFETY: Do not operate machine unless cord is

OPERATION

7. Turning machine on.

A. Turn pump switch on.

B. Pull up on power prime lever for 30 seconds.
This will prime the pump.

C. Pull up on wand lever to release air in the
line. Hold lever until you have a steady flow of
water coming out of the wand.

D. Once pump is primed and you have pressure
in the solution line, turn on heater switch(s) (if
model is equipped with heater) and wait a few
minutes for water to heat up.

E. Once water is heated, turn on vacuum
motors and begin cleaning.

NOTE: When cleaning upholstery, always check
manufacturer’s cleaning instructions.

TIPS

1. Work away from outlet and power cord to prevent cord
damage.

2. Use a recommended foam control solution in the
recovery tank to prevent vacuum motor damage.
Periodically check for excessive foam buildup in solution
tank, and recovery tank.

3. To clean heavily soiled areas, repeat cleaning path from
different direction.

4. When ball float shuts off vacuum, it is time to empty the
dirty water from the recovery tank, and refill solution tank.

5. After cleaning, relieve water pressure from tool before
disconnecting hose. Squeeze trigger for five seconds
after turning main power switch off.

MAINTENANCE

FOR SAFETY: When servicing machine, unplug cord from
wall outlet.

1. Turn machine off and unplug power cord.
2. Remove solution & vacuum hose.

3.Attach 45°-drain elbow to dump valve and lift up drain
valve lever to empty recovery tank.

DRAINING RECOVERY TANK
MACHINE MAINTENENCE

To keep machine in good working condition, simply follow
machine’s daily and weekly maintenance procedures.
Check valves and relief valves should be replaced
annually.

FOR SAFETY: When servicing machine, unplug cord from
wall outlet.

DAILY MAINTENANCE
1. Empty and rinse out solution tank thoroughly.

2. Wipe off power cord and check for damage, replace if
necessary. Coil cord neatly after use.

3. Clean machine with an all purpose cleaner and damp cloth.

WO FILAN'MMM

WEEKLY MAINTENANCE
(EVERY 20 HOURS OF OPERATION)

1. Flush solution system with Mytee system

maintainer to dissolve normal chemical buildup.
a. Pour 7.5L (2 gal) of hot water 60°C
(140°F) into solution tank. Add Mytee
system maintainer according to mixing
instructions on bottle

FOR SAFETY: When using machine, follow
mixing and handling instructions on chemical
containers.

b. Operate machine for one minute.

c. Shut off machine and allow remaining
solution to break down chemical buildup
overnight.

d. Next day, spray out remaining
solution and flush system with 11L (3gal)
of clean water.

2. Inspect vacuum hoses for holes and loose
cuffs. Drain and dry the vacuum hose as well.

3. Inspect spray pattern for clogging. If
clogged, remove spray tips and soak them in

a recommended liquid neutralizer for up to six
hours. To remove spray tip, twist spray tip body
counter-clockwise.

4. Lubricate wheels with water resistant oil.

5. Inspect machine for water leaks and loose
hardware.

6. Remove float shut-off screen from recovery
tank and clean.

NOTE: The float shut off screen is not glued on.
Simply pull it off.

STORING MACHINE

1. Before storing machine, be certain to
completely drain and rinse tanks of all water and
solution.

2. Drain and dry the vacuum hose as well, using
the drain hose provided

3. Store machine in a dry area in the upright
position.

4. Open recovery tank cover to promote air
circulation

ATTENTION: Do not expose to rain. Store indoors.
ATTENTION: If storing machine in freezing

temperatures, be sure that machine and solution
system are completely drained and dry.

LTI TR T EIF TN

AALAN

118.-619-858 :XVd | 1611-6.9-858 :ANOHd
9026 VO 'AVMOd | JAINA IMOLS §59¢1 | ONI ‘SLONAOYd FILAN

MYTEE

PRODUCTY, MG,

Instruction Manual

& Safety Guidu



’7
f-

STEP 1

FILL
SOLUTION
TANK.

~STEP 2 ——

ATTACH HOSES.

~STEP 3 —

ATTACH
HOSES TO
TOOL.

\. J

~STEP 4 —

PLUG UNIT
INTO (2) 20 AMP
GROUNDED
OUTLETS.

Graunded =

\. J

~STEP 5——

ENSURE
DUAL
CIRCUIT
FINDER IS
LIT.

~STEP 6 —

TURN ON PUMP
AND PRIME FOR 30
SECONDS USING
PRIME LEVER.

\. J

WAIT 8 -10
MINUTES FOR
UNIT TO PRE-HEAT.

~STEP 10—

RE-KEY WAND
UNTIL HOT WATER
BEGINS FLOWING.

~STEP 11—

ONCE HOT WATER IS
FLOWING, RELEASE
WAND AND PRE-HEAT
AN ADDITIONAL
4-5 MINUTES.

~STEP 12—

TURN ON THE
VACUUM MOTORS.

VACUUM

~STEP 13—

BEGIN CLEANING.
MAKE TWO DRY
PASSES TO EVERY
WET PASS.

~STEP 14—

FOR UPHOLSTERY
CLEANING, UNPLUG
WAND AND ATTACH

UPHOLSTERY
TOOL.

~STEP 17 —

TO CLEAN HEAVILY
SOILED AREAS,
REPEAT CLEANING
FROM DIFFERENT
DIRECTION.

=y

~STEP 18—

WHEN FLOAT
SHUTS OFF
VACUUM, EMPTY
TANKS.

\. J

~STEP 19—

WHEN WORK
IS COMPLETE,
UNPLUG CORDS
AND HOSES.

~STEP 20—

WRAP AND CLEAN
HOSES. CLEAN
ALL TANKS.

=0

=0

=0

>0

How much does the 1003DX weigh and
what are the shipping dimensions?

140 Pounds - Box dimensions are
20"x30"x47”. Must ship motor freight.

What comes standard with the 1003DX?
The 1003DX comes with one hose hanger
(H375), one drain spout (H226), and two
extension cords (E530). Please see owner’s
manual for breakdown.

Does Mytee recommend a tool for the
machine?

A variety of tools can be used with the unit,
including our 8300 wand, 8400 upholstery tool,
and SM100 rotary extractor.

Where do | plug the machine in?

The 1003DX requires two separate 20A grounded
circuits. Please note: GFI outlets may trip before
the breaker setting.

How will | know when | find two separate
circuits?

The amber indicator light on the switch plate will
illuminate when the power cords are plugged into
two separate circuits.

What is the proper pre heat cycle for the
1003DX?

Turn pump switch to the on position and prime
pump through the solution hose and the tool.
Then turn the heater switch to the on position.
Let the machine sit idle for 8-10 minutes. Spray
tool until you feel the hot water from the jet. Let
machine sit idle for 3-5 minutes. This will insure
the water in the heater and hoses will be at the
hottest point to start cleaning.

How do | prime the pump for 1003DX?

Hook up hoses and tool to the machine. Turn
then press the prime lever to release the air from
the pump head.

Are the pumps re-buildable for the 1003DX?
Yes, both the seals and the pistons have repair
kits available. Please see the pump manual that
shipped with your machine for the maintenance
schedule.

Is there anything | can do to increase the
expected life of my machine?

Running the vacuum motors with the tank empty
and lid off will allow excess moisture in the

vacs to dry off. You should also run a System
Maintainer through the system to keep the hoses,
pump, and heater clean and free of debris.

This machine is intended for commercial use. It is
designed to clean carpet and upholstery in an indoor
environment and is not constructed for any other
use. Use only recommended cleaning solutions and
accessory tools.

All operators must read, understand and practice
the following safety precautions.

The following safety alerts symbols are used

throughout this manual as indicated in their description:

A WARNING: To warn of hazards or unsafe practices
which could result in severe personal injury or death.

FOR SAFETY: To identify actions which must be
followed for safe operation of equipment.

The following information signal potentially dangerous
conditions to the operator or equipment:

FOR SAFETY:
1. Do not operate machine:
* Unless trained and authorized.
* Unless operator manual has been read and
understood.
¢ In flammable or explosive areas.
* Unless cord is properly grounded.
* With damaged cord or plug.
« If not in proper operating condition.
* In outdoor areas.
¢ In standing water.
2. Before operating machine:
* Make sure all safety devices are in place and
operate properly.
3. When using machine:
* Do not run machine over cord.
* Do not pull machine by plug or cord.
* Do not pull cord around sharp edges or
corners
* Do not unplug by pulling on cord.
* Do not stretch cord.
* Do not handle plug with wet hands.
* Keep cord away from heated surfaces.
* Report machine damage or faulty operation
immediately to your distributor.
* Follow mixing and handling instructions on
chemical containers.
4. Before leaving or servicing machine:
¢ Turn off machine.
* Unplug cord from wall outlet.
5. When servicing machine:
* Unplug cord from wall outlet.
* Avoid moving parts.
* Do not wear loose jackets, shirts, or sleeves.
* Use manufacturer supplied or approved
replacement parts.

Machine must be grounded.

If it should malfunction o
or breakdown, grounding SOLUT|0N
provides a path of least PROBLEM:
resistance for electrical SOLUTION:
shock. This machine is
equipped with a cord having
an equipment-grounding SYMPTOM:
conductor and grounding PROBLEM:
plug. The plug must be
plugged into an appropriate ig('—):[';;"
outlet that is properl :
installed in accordanyce SOLUTION:
with all local code and gCR)(L)B'II:I%I\:\II::
ordinances. Do not remove PROBLEM:
ground pin; if missing, SOLUTION:
replace plug before use. PROBLEM:
SOLUTION:
PROBLEM:
3 Hols Outlet |\\\ SOLUTION:
TN PROBLEM:
*\,l , SOLUTION:
o PROBLEM:
2 (N SOLUTION:
ﬁ' f \\') PROBLEM:
SOLUTION:
Ground Pin
SYMPTOM:
gcR)OBL%M:
A WARNING: ROBLEN.
Hazardous Voltage. Shock soLUTION:
or electrocution can resulit.
Always unplug machine SYMPTOM:
before servicing. gglc_)l?'lr_l%w
A warnine: S
Flammable materials can PROBLEM:
cause an explosion or SOLUTION:
fire. Do not use flammable proBLEM:
materials in tank(s). SOLUTION:
PROBLEM:
A WARNING: SOLUTION:
Flammable materials or PROBLEM:
reactive metals can cause SOLUTION:
an explosion or fire. PROBLEM-.
SOLUTION:

WA | ‘ I /;
\\\\\11 v ]_///// R
\\\10 2/// \\\ll 12 1/////
9 3 S0 e
- - - - A
-8 S -7 3 i/
< » -8 4~ (/
////f\\\\\\ . N
/////1\\\\\ )
\. J \_ _J \. J \_ _J \. J \_ J
FAQ'S FOR SPEEDSTER 1003DX
SAFETY PRECAUTIONS TROUBLESHOOTING

UNIT WILL NOT TURN ON:

Not plugged in.
Plug machine in proper outlet.

Circuit breaker has popped.

Reset circuit breaker. Make sure no other items are
running on the same circuit as machine. Outlet must
be a 20-amp circuit.

PUMP IS NOT RUNNING PROPERLY:
Quick disconnects are not completely locked together.

Snap quick disconnects firmly together.

The solution tank is empty.
Fill the solution tank up with a premixed liquid detergent.

Jet on upholstery tool is clogged.
Clean jet with soft wire brush or remove jet and flush clean.

Filters are clogged.
Remove filters and rinse clean with water.

Heater is blocked with hard water deposits.
Flush out heaters with Mytee Products, Inc. system
maintainer solution.

Brass check valve is stuck.
Replace with new check valve.

Pump wire has become disconnected.
Reconnect wire.

Switch on switch plate is bad.
Replace switch.

Pump motor brushes are worn out.
Replace pump.
HEATER IS NOT WORKING PROPERLY:

The back up sensor, mounted on the heater has popped.
Reset sensor by pushing in button.

Heating element is bad.
Replace element.

VACUUM MOTOR IS NOT WORKING PROPERLY:

Hose not connected tightly to upholstery tool or machine.
Connect hose tightly.

Drain valve is not shut completely.
Close drain valve completely.

Vacuum tank lid is not on tightly.
Secure the vacuum tank tightly.

Ball float is shut off.
Empty the vacuum tank of all wastewater.

Water is coming out of vacuum motor.
Use a low foaming detergent.

Upholstery tool or wand is clogged with hair, carpet
fibers and or debris.
Clean upholstery tool or floor wand jets.

Ball float is not installed correctly.
Make sure that ball float is firmly installed on the elbow.

~STEP 7 —

KEY WAND
UNTIL YOU
HAVE A
STEADY FLOW.

]

~STEP 8 —

RELEASE
WAND
TRIGGER.
TURN ON
HEATER.

HEATER

~STEP 15—

WORK AWAY
FROM CORDS
TO AVOID
DAMAGE.

\. J

\. J

~STEP 16—

USE A
DEFOAMER
IN YOUR
RECOVERY
TANK.

\. J

OPTIONAL ACCESSORIES

The following accessories and tools are available for this unit, and can
be purchased separately at your local Mytee dealer. You can find more
information on any of them at www.mytee.com

';” Stainless Steel
Upholstery Tool
(8400)

Stainless Steel
Crevice Tool
(8700)

9000 — Chemical Injection Sprayer
& Adjustable Spray Gun

Electric Converter Kit™ (5000)

SS-EZ Kit Includes:

Mini-Tradewind ™
(2700)

Mytee-Dry™ \b
(2200)

e 8300-12” E.Z.
Glider,,, S-Bend
Dual Jet Wand
with glide

e 8100 - 25
Vacuum &
Solution Hose

oy

'I.' ".f'. ' -
=

System Maintainer
(3601)

Tradewind™ Airmover

(3000)



	to order: To Order Parts call: 888-226-2724 


